
 

 5 

 
1. Pre-assembly column-structure 

1.1 SolarLinea II with ramming posts 

 
 
 
Components 
 

 
Adapter leg to ramming post 
 
For the connection to the legs one hex head bolt M12x100, two washers 13, one split 
washer 12 and one hex nut M12 are to be used (for each bolted connection). 
 

Rafter 

Rear leg 

Diagonal strut 

Front leg 

Ramming post 

Adapter leg to ramming post 

Bolted connection M12x100 

Bolted connection M12x100 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 6 

 

1.2 Sigma II with foot plate 

 
 
Components 
 

 
Foot plate 
 
For the fixation of the foot plate with the front and rear legs, one hex head bolt M12x100, 
two washers 13, one split washer 12 and one hex nut M12 are needed (for each bolted 
connection). To fasten a diagonal strut the same bolt connection is necessary.  
  

Rafter 

Rear leg 

Diagonal strut 

Front leg 

Foot plate 

Bolted connection M12x100 

Bolted connection M12x100 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 7 

 
2. Module support profiles B and K 
 
For the Sigma II, there are two different module support profiles – module support B and 
K.  
 
2.1 Module support B 
 

 
Sigma II with module support B and ramming posts                                    Module support B 

 
 

      
 
Sigma II with module support B and foot plate                       Adapter module support B 

 
 
 
 
 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 8 

 
 
2.2 Module support K 
 
 

                     
Sigma II with module support K and ramming posts                        Module support K 
 
 
 

 
 
Sigma II with module support K and foot plate                 Adapter module support K 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 9 

 
Installation steps 
 
1. Pre-assembly diagonal struts  
 
1.1 Using ramming posts 
 

• Fix the adapter leg to the rear leg together with the diagonal strut 
 

 
 

 
 

Rear leg 

Diagonal strut 

Adapter to ramming post 

Bolted connection M12x100 
1 Hex head bolt M12x100 
2 Washers 13 
1 Split washer 12 
1 Hex nut M12 

Adapter to ramming post 

Bolted connection M12x100 
1 Hex head bolt M12x100 
2 Washers 13 
1 Split washer 12 
1 Hex nut M12 

Rear leg 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 10 

1.2  Using foot plates 
 

• Fix the foot plate to the legs together with the diagonal strut 
 
 

           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
             
 
 
 
 

Rear leg 

Diagonal strut 

Foot plate  

Bolted connection M12x100 
1 Hex head bolt M12x100 
2 Washers 13 
1 Split washer 12 
1 Hex nut M12 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 11 

 
2. Pre-assembly rafter 
 

• Fasten the rafter with the legs  
             
   

   
 

 
 

         
 
 
 

• Fix the bolted connection to the front and rear legs and to the rafter with the listed 
small parts. 

• Tighten the bolted connections loosely. 
 
 

Rafter 

Rear leg 

Split washer 12 

Hex nut M12 

Washer 13 

Hex head bolt M12x100 

Rafter 

Hex nut M12 

Split washer 12 

Washer 13 

Hex head bolt M12x100 

Front leg 

Diagonal strut 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 12 

3. Mount adapter module support  
 
 

 

 
 

Adapter module support B         
   

    
             
             
 Adapter module support B 
 
 
 

• Mount the pre-assembled adapters on the rafters, according to your project drawings. 
 

Rafter 

Diagonal strut 

Front leg 

Pre-assembled 
adapter module support B 

For the distance between 
adapters see project drawing 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 13 

  
 

 
Adapter module support K  

 
 
 

      
       

Adapter module support K 
 
 
 

• Mount the pre-assembled adapters on the rafters, according to your project drawings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Diagonal strut 

Front leg 

Pre-assembled adapter module 
support K 

For the distance between 
adapters see project drawing 

Rafter 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 14 

 
4. Mount the structure on ramming posts and foot plates   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Slide the structure over the posts and fix it with (2x per pole): 
Hex screw M10x140 
Washer 10.5 125 A2 
Split washer 10 127 A2 
Hex nut M10 934 A2 

 

                                
 
 

• Fix the foot plate with (4x per pole): 
Metal plug 
 

• Align the structure and tighten the bolted connections 
 
 
 
 
 

Diagonal strut 

Front leg  

Rear leg 

Ramming post 

Adapter for ramming post 

Foot plate 

Front leg 

Diagonal strut 

Rear leg 

Metal plug 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 15 

5. Mount the module support 
 

 

                        

                        

                        

                        
 
 

Bolted connections M8x55 

Rafter 

Module support B 

Adapter module support B 
 

Module support K 

Module support K 

Rafter 

Adapter module support K 
 

Bolt M8x16 

Module support B 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 16 

• Place each of the module support profiles inside the adapter module support. 

• Drill through the adapter drill-holes into the module support with d11. 

• Fix the module support to the adapters with the listed small parts. 

• Tighten all bolted connections. 
 
 

6. Install splice module support  

 
Splice module support B 

 

      
Splice module support K 

 

            
 

Inserted splice module support B      Inserted splice module support K 
 

 
 

Splice module support B 

Bolted connection M10x80 

Module support B 

Splice module support K 

Drilling screw 4.2x16 

Module support K 

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in



 

 17 

7. Install the modules 
 
 

• Installation as usual, according to the guidelines of the module manufacturer. 
  

                    
 

Fasting of module clamps in the module support B 
 

         
    

Fastening of module clamps in the module support K 
             

Annie
Conergy Logo 1in


